Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

3254283

Name of Company

Ornion Interiors Group Lirmited

1/ e

Steven Wiseglass, St John's Terrace, 11-15 New Road, Manchester, M26 1LS

the Ilqwdatorts) of the company attach a copy of my?syr Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 31/10/2015 to 30/10/2016

Slgned& Date __ 2! 12.\G

Inquesta Corporate Recovery & Insolvency
St John's Terrace

11-15 New Road

Manchester

- " ll”"““" Il " Il l"lmm ||
Ref PC1035/SW/MP/KD o oL
AO7

22/12/2016 #7110

THURSDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Orion Interiors Group Limited - in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Progress Report
21 December 2016

Oric;n Interiors Group Limited - in Creditors Voluntary
Liguidation (“the Company”)

Liquidator's Progress Report
For the year 31 October 2015 to
30 October 2016

Contents

1 Introduction

’ 2 Background

3 Asset Realisations

4 Remaning Assets

5 Investigations

6 Creditors’ Claims

7 Prescnbed Part / Dividend Prospects
8 Costs and Expenses

9 Conclusion

APPENDICES

Appendix | - Creditors’ Rights
Appendix Il - Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account
Appendix Il — Liguidator's Analysis of Tsme Charged




11

12

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

31

32

Onon Intenors Group Limited - in Creditors Voluntary Liguidation
Progress Report
21 December 2016

Introduction

The purpose of this progress report is to detail the Liquidator’s acts and dealings, together
with the conduct of the Liquidation for the penod 31 October 2015 to 30 October 2016

Please note that Steven Wiseglass was not the Liquidator for the large part of the reporting
period and information has been gleaned from the books and records which have been
handed over by the former Liquidator

Background

The Company was placed into Liquidation on 31 October 2014 and Stephen Lancaster of
Premier Business Recovery was appointed Liquidator

On 5 June 2015, pursuant to an Order in the High Court of Justice, Tracey Howarth was
appointed as Joint Liquidator

Pursuant to an Order in the High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry dated 23
December 2015, Tracey Howarth was removed from office as Joint Liquidator and Stephen
Philip Lancaster was appointed as sole Liquidator.

A further Order in the High Court of Justice, Leeds Distnict Registry dated 29 January 2016,
Stephen Phillip Lancaster was removed as Liguidator and Steven Wiseglass of Inquesta
Corporate Recovery & Insolvency, St John’s Terrace, 11-15 New Road, Manchester, M26
1LS was appointed Liquidator on 29 January 2016

The Company’s registered office 1s Inquesta Corporate Recovery & insolvency, St John’s
Terrace, 11-15 New Road, Manchester, M26 1LS The Company's registration number 1s
03254283 -

The Company’'s former registered office was London Court, London Road, Bracknell,
Berkshire RG12 2UT

The Company's principle activity was the refurbishment of buildings

Further detaills on the background of the Company and the events leading up to the
appointment of the Liquidator can be found in the previcus report to crediiors A copy of this
can be provided upon request

Asset Realisations

Rates Refund

A rates refund of £251 27 has been received from London Borough of Hounslow in the
Reporting Perniod and 1s reflected in the Receipts and Payments Account attached at
Appendix Ii

Qther Matters

The Liguidator 1s currently reviewing a number of transactions which the Company entered

into 1n the lead up to the Liguidation So as not to prejudice proceedings, no information
relating to this will be provided at this stage An update will be prowvided in the next report




41

51

52

53

61

62

63

64

7.1

72

Orion Intenors Group Limited - in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Progress Report
21 December 2016

Other Assets
There are no other known assets of the Company
Investigations

The former Liguidator has complied with his obhgations in relation to the mvestigations into
the affairs of the Company and the conduct of the director

The directors’ conduct report was submitted to the Department for Business Innovation &
Skills on 14 Apnl 2015.

The content of this report is confidential and the Liquidator 1s unable to provide any further
information in this regard

Creditors’ Claims

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors of the Company

Preferential Crediiors

The Director’s statement of affairs provided for potential claims in respect of employees for
arrears of wages and holiday pay These claims will be most hkely be subrogated to the
Redundancy Payments Office

No claim has been recewved from the RPO to date in respect of these claims

Unsecured Creditors

Based upon the director's statement of affars, unsecured non-preferential creditors are
estimated to be £285,453

£

HMRC — PAYE 10,910
HMRC - VAT 60,666
Dept of Employment — Notice Pay 26,613
Dept of Employment — Redundancy 30,189
Director’'s Loan 22,934
Trade & Expenses Creditors 134,141
285,453

No claims have been adjudicated upon

Prescribed Part / Dividend Prospects

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where a floating charge Is created after
15 September 2003, a Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property shall be made
avallable to unsecured non-preferential creditors

As there 1s no floating charge, the Prescnbed Part will not apply




81

82

83

84

856

86

87

88

89

Onon Intenors Group Limited - in Creditors Voluntary Liguidation
Progress Report
21 December 2016

bosts and Expenses

The Liquidator’s receipts and payments account 1s attached, at Appendix Il Should you have
any queries regarding this, please contact this office

The basis of the Liguidator’s remuneration was approved by creditors on 31 October 2014,
The Liguidator 1s authorised to draw his fee on the basis of ime costs

The former Liquidator’s time costs for the reporting period from 31 October 2015 to 28
January 2016 are £2,124 plus VAT and are attached at Appendix Il The current
Liquidator's time costs for the pertod 29 January 2016 to 30 October 2016 are £1,665 plus
VAT and are attached at Appendix Il No fees have been drawn in the Reporting Period

In accordance with SIP9, the Liquidator comments on key areas where time costs have been
incurred in the reporting penod as follows;

Time costs of £435 have been incurred under the heading ‘Admin & Planning’ by the former
Liquidator and his staff This represents time spent in communicating with credrtors, general
accounting and cashienng requirements for the case

Time costs of £1,407 have been spent in dealing with statutory matters under the heading
‘Investigations’ This represents time spent in reviewing and analysing the Company'’s books
and records and transactions prior to the Liquidator's appaintment

The current nor former Liguidator has not incurred any expenses In the reporting penod to
30 October 2016

It should be noted that an order was made by the court as part of the Block Transfer
application that the costs associated with the application be borne between the cases
transferred Should the costs which fall to be borne by any of the estates in any of the cases
exceed 10% of the realisable assets within that estate then the estate shall only bear of those
apportioned costs, that part being an amount equal to 10% of that estate’s readily realisable
assets and the excess shall then be apportioned and borne equally between other estates
Costs of £3 02 have been applied to this case

A document titled “Creditors Guide to Liquidators Fees” and detalls of the Inquesta
disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake
wok on this case can be viewed and downloaded from the Liguidator's website at
https //www Inquesta co.uk/resources/creditors-guides/ Should you require a hard copy,
please contact this office

In accordance with Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986, any secured creditor, or
unsecured non-preferential creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of total
unsecured claims or with the permission of the court), may make a request in writing to the
Liquidator for further information about the remuneration or expenses set out in this draft
report This must be done within 21 days of receipt of this draft report

In accordance with Rute 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, any secured creditor, or
unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of total unsecured clams
or with the permission of the court), may apply to court on the grounds that the remuneration
charged, or basis fixed for the Liquidators’ remuneration, or the expenses incurred by the
Liquidator, are considered to be excessive or inappropnate




Orion interiors Group Limited - in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Progress Report
21 December 20186

8 10 The application must be made no later than eight weeks after the receipt of this draft report,
and can only be made n respect of remuneration or expenses which are detalled in this draft
report and which have not previously have been reported in earlier reports

8 11 Atiached at Appendix | 1s a statement of the creditors’ nights to request information under
these rules

9 Conclusion

91 The next progress report will be due within 2 months of the 31 October 2017 unless the
administration of the case completes earlier, whereby a final report will be 1ssued

92 Should you have any queries regarding the above please do not hesitate to contact this
office

&=

Steven Wiseglass MIPA
Liquidator
Orion Interiors Group Limited




Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986

4 49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information
4 49E(1) (Duty of hquidator re remuneration or expenses} If -
{a) within the period mentioned in paragraph {2) -

() a secured credrtor, or

(n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured craditors (including the creditor in question), or

() members of the company In a members’ veluntary winding up with at least
5% of the total voting nghts of all the members having the nght to vote at
general meetings of the company, or

{b) with the permission of the Court upon an apphcation made within the penod
mentioned in paragraph (2) -

(1) any unsecured creditor, or

(1) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up,

makes a request in wnting to the liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses set out In a
progress report in accordance with Rule 4 49B(1)(g) or (f) (including by virtue of Rule 4 49C(5)) or in a draft report
under Rule 4 48D, the hquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph {3} except to
the exient that the request i1s In respect of matter in a draft report under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by
Rute 4 108 which (in either case) was previously included in a progress report not required by Rule 4 108

4 49E(2) (Penod for comphance with r 4 49E(1)) The penod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) and (b) 1s —

(a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member) of the
progress report where it 1s required by Rule 4 108, and

{b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them n the case of an application by more than one member) of the report or
draft report in any other case

4 49E(3) (How hquidator to comply) The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either-
(a} providing all the information asked for, or
(b} so far as the liquidator considers that —

{1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

{n} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hquidation or might reasonably be expected

to lead to violence against any person, or

() the hquidator 1s subject to an obligation of cenfidentiality in respect of the information,

giving reasons for not providing all the information

4 43E(4) (Application to Court by creditors and members) Any creditor, and any mermber of the company in a
members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as the creditors or members who asked for the
information, may apply to the Court within 21 days of —

(a) the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all the information asked for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1)

and the Court may make such erder as it thinks just

4 49E(5) (Court may extend period in rr.4 131(18), 4.148C(2)) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4),
the order of the Court under that paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks or, as the case may be, 4 weeks
provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) cor 4 148C(2) by such further penod as the Court thinks just

4 49E(6) (Non application to official receiver) This Rule does not apply where the liguidator is the official receiver




APPENDIX | - CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Crion Intenors Group Limited - in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Progress Report
21 December 2016




Orion Interiors Group Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQAL Ver 2012 10

Statement From 31/10/2015 From 31/10/2014
of Affairs To 30/10/2016 To 30/10/2016
£ £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
Uncertain Citroen Berlingo YX12 XML NIL NIL
Uncertain Finance Company NIL NIL
Unceriain Ford Transit - RO13 NFZ NIL NIL
Uncertain Finance Company NIL NIL
Uncertain Ford Transit RO13 EWF NIL NIL
Uncertain Finance Company NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,830 00 Computer Equipment NIL NIL
2,000 00 Plant and Machinery NIL NIL
Cash at Bank NIL 540 67
Deposit for costs NIL 5,400 00
Rates Refund 251.27 25127
251 27 6,191 94
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 60 00
598 fee (pre-appointment) NIL 4,000 00
Office Holders Fees NIL 1,160 00
Costs as per Court Order 29 01 16 302 302
Statutory Advertising NIL 338 40
Bank Charges 62 58 164 65
(65 60) (5,726 07)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(6,119 11) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(134,141 0B) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(26,613 02) D of E Pay In Lieu of Notice NIL NIL
(30,189 22) D of E Redundancy Pay NIL NIL
(22,933 60) Director's Loan {Estimated) NIL NIL
(60,665 93) HMRC VAT (Estimated) NIL NIL
(10,910 30) HMRC PAYE (Estimated) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shares NIL NIL
NIL NiL
{287,842.26) 185.67 465.87
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recelvable 220 60
Bank 1 Current 245 27
465.87

21 December 2016 11 36



. < Sb T

»

Steven Wiseglass
Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 21 December 2016 11 36




Onon tinteniors Group Limited - in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Progress Report
21 December 2016

APPENDIX Il - LIQUIDATOR’S ANALYSIS OF TIME CHARGED




61 Ll 9102 18aqusdaq Lg

¥L-10-S1 UOISIap

110 | sbed

000 PawW|2|D SUSWaSINGSIQ 19104

00 09¢ poauwile|) s34 je10L
§L8.8'9Z £8 0b1 bCB0T 0 vzZ1L'T ozoL 000 ao ozt 0o 006 i eh¢] $]500 { SINOH (01
000 000 000 0wo 000 000 00 ¢ 00 000 000 000 Bupeiy
000l 060 00 00g co0e 0L0Q 000 000 Q0c oo 0L0 000 51955V JO Wonesyeay
000 000 oo o o0 0090 000 00 a0 000 0o 000 aiqeafiieyn uoN
oo 000 000 000 0.414] 000 00 k] 000 000 g o Bupeonren
52 529'€T Sk 121 00 0L2 00 200 | 0.9 000 00 ooo 00 0L9 00 suaneBisasu
GO DE 0LQ 000 00D oo oo goo ®wo ooo 000 oo o SIGUpaID
0svIE gL Q0021 Q0 gL a0 000 200 o 000 000 oo SIBNEW J1oadG ase)
05 8€L'2 esal €L 261 00 SEY vz 000 000 Q90 000 09 | 000 Guueld B uwpy
(4uo 150d) (fu9 150d} {3) ;ey voddng safieuey gmis uoddng  sjeuiSSa0Ud
WNJ 51502 GWL [CI0L WA SINOH (€101 AunoH aBwiaay  (3)1S0Q UL SINOH (€101 JORNSIUIWRY  JAUON|IORId ADUSARSIRISISSY  Jouas Jano  JaGeuew rauped UOHOUN XIOM JO UONEIYISSEID

8102/10/82 ©1 SLOZ/0L/IE wold

1S0d 9po) joaloig

papwr] dnotn siousiu) uouQ - Sy LI-O

aAnenwing + Alewwng 1s09 @ awl] 6dIS - Aug swig




02 1 9102 19qua0aQ 61

PE-LO-Gl UOISIOA

| jo | abed

aoo paLedH suswAsINgsIq (oL

00 09% Patufer) §8a4 |€10L
62 ¥92 00 §99°L ote 000 000 0s b 08t SINCH [0
000 000 00 000 goo 0o 000 Gurpe.).
000 000 [1,+14] 0o 000 000 000 1955y Jo uones|ieay
000 000 000 00 000 000 000 suaneBnsau)
000 000 000 000 000 000 0o SIOUPEID
oo 000 000 000 000 000 0oo siayeW oljwadg ase)
62 ¥92 00599 | 0ED 000 000 05y o8l Buiuue|g g vwpy
{3) a1ey yeig woddng S[RUOISSHOI
AunoH afimigay (3) 1503 oty SINOH |ejo L » SIITISIE5Y AQ[URS YLD sabeuey laupeg UGHIUN HIOM JO UDJIRD|ISSEID

9102/01/0E ©L 9108/10/62 tWold
Sapo0) slold wauguoddy jsod Iy

pajiwr dnoig siousiu] WOLD - GEOLDd

Alewwing 3509 B swi] 6dIS - Az swij




